

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA

State of Florida,  
Petitioner

vs.

CASE NO. SC03-2128  
LOWER TRIB. NO.: 2D01-5207

Adam Sousa,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF**

Bruno DeZayas, Esq., Special Assistant Public Defender  
Terry P. Roberts, Esq.  
Polk County Courthouse-3d Floor  
P.O. Box 9000  
Bartow, FL 33830  
Fla. Bar. No: 0949681  
Fla. Bar. No: 0526479  
Attorneys for Respondent

This is an answer to an appeal from the Second District Court  
of Appeal for the State of Florida

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

II. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....viii

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

V. ARGUMENT.....6

    A. CONSECUTIVE SENTENCES ARE BARRED UNDER CASE  
    LAW.....7

        1. Minimum Mandatory Portion Must Run  
        Concurrently.....7

            a. From Palmer to Christian.....7

            b. From Christian to Present.....20

        2. Full Sentences Must Run Concurrently.....27

    B. SUBSEQUENT STATUTORY AMENDMENTS DO NOT AUTHORIZE  
    CONSECUTIVE SENTENCES.....31

    C. SECTION 775.021 DOES NOT APPLY TO ALLOW CONSECUTIVE  
    SENTENCES.....37

    D. ALTERNATIVELY, REMAND IS STILL APPROPRIATE.....38

VI. CONCLUSION.....41

VII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....41

VIII. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....42

XI. APPENDIX - Order on Appeal

I. TABLE OF CITATIONS

A. Statutes

§ 775.021, Fla. Stat. (1999).....4, 23, 29, 32, 36-38

§ 775.087, Fla. Stat. (1999).....

.....4, 6, 8, 15, 23, 24, 25, 27-32, 34, 35-37, 39

§ 782.04, Fla. Stat. (2004).....16

§ 784.021, Fla. Stat. (2004).....16

§ 921.421, Fla. Stat. (1983).....15

B. Cases

United States Supreme Court Cases

Arutyunyan v. State of Florida  
863 So.2d 410 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....34, 35

Bedford v. State  
633 So.2d 13 (Fla. 1994).....27

Boler v. State of Florida  
678 So.2d 319 (Fla. 1996).....24, 31

Carawan v. State  
515 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1987).....37

Daniels v. State of Florida  
595 So.2d 952 (Fla. 1992).....4, 9, 16, 27-29, 37, 38

Downs v. State of Florida  
616 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1993).....3, 18, 21, 22, 29

Hale v. State of Florida  
630 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1993).....16, 27-29

Jackson v. State of Florida  
659 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1995).....4, 28, 29, 31

<u>Johnson v. State of Florida</u>	
750 So.2d 22 (Fla. 1999).....	9
<u>McCoy v. State of Florida</u>	
853 So.2d 369 (Fla. 2003).....	7
<u>Newton v. State of Florida</u>	
603 So.2d 558 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	16-18
<u>Palmer v. State of Florida</u>	
438 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1983).....	
....4, 7, 8-11, 13-15, 17, 18, 20-22, 24-28, 31, 32, 35-37, 39	
<u>Puryear v. State</u>	
810 So. 2d 901, 905 (Fla. 2002).....	25
<u>State of Florida v. Ames</u>	
467 So.2d 994 (Fla. 1985).....	8-9
<u>State of Florida v. Boatright</u>	
559 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1990).....	15, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23
<u>State of Florida v. Christian</u>	
692 So.2d 889 (Fla. 1997).....	
.....2-4, 7, 11, 16, 20-23, 25, 29-32, 35-39	
<u>State v. Enmund</u>	
476 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1985).....	3, 9-12, 15, 18, 21, 22, 29
<u>State of Florida v. Hill</u>	
660 So.2d 1384 (Fla. 1995).....	27
<u>State of Florida v. Ruiz</u>	
863 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 2004).....	25
<u>State v. Thomas</u>	
487 So.2d 1043 (Fla. 1986).....	3, 10-13, 15, 16, 18-23, 29
<u>State of Florida v. Walker</u>	
593 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 1992).....	22

**District Court of Appeal Cases**

<u>Cook v. State</u>	
775 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	36

<u>Crenshaw v. State of Florida</u>	
620 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	9
<u>Cunningham v. State of Florida</u>	
838 so.2d 627 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	34-36
<u>Dowdell v. State</u>	
500 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	27
<u>Elozar v. State of Florida</u>	
29 Fla. L. Weekly 759 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	35-36, 38
<u>Gardner v. State of Florida</u>	
515 So.2d 408 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)..	3, 4, 10, 12-15, 21, 26, 36
<u>Gates v. State of Florida</u>	
633 So.2d 1158 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	9, 18-20, 23, 26
<u>Green v. State</u>	
845 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	35
<u>Jean v. State of Florida</u>	
627 So.2d 592 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....	27
<u>Jones v. State of Florida</u>	
546 So.2d 1134 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....	26
<u>Mondesir v. State of Florida</u>	
814 So.2d 1172 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	4, 6, 33-36, 39
<u>Naugle v. State of Florida</u>	
807 So.2d 89 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	9
<u>Parker v. State of Florida</u>	
633 So.2d 72 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	9, 14, 32, 36
<u>Perreault v. State</u>	
853 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	35-36
<u>Roberts v. State of Florida</u>	
834 So.2d 839 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	33
<u>Sessions v. State of Florida</u>	
838 So.2d 664 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	34

<u>Smith v. State</u>	
867 So.2d 403 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	36
<u>Sousa v. State of Florida</u>	
868 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	
.....1, 12, 14, 17, 19, 27, 29-30, 34	
<u>Stafford v. State of Florida</u>	
818 So.2d 693 (Fla. 5th DCA).....	4, 33-36, 39
<u>Tunsil v. State of Florida</u>	
797 So.2d 651 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	33
<u>Whitehead v. State of Florida</u>	
446 So.2d 194 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984).....	9
<u>Wilchcombe v. State of Florida</u>	
842 So.2d 198 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	9, 35, 36
<u>Williams v. State</u>	
820 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	35
<u>Witherspoon v. State of Florida</u>	
833 So.2d 790 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	23
<u>Young v. State of Florida</u>	
638 So.2d 532 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	9

**Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure**

Rule 3.800(a)	
Fla. R. Crim. P. (2001).....	27
